

Of Counsel:

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA

BRUCE D. VOSS 6532-0

Attorney at Law

A Law Corporation

MATTHEW C. SHANNON 9043-0

Attorney at Law

A Law Corporation

Topa Financial Center

700 Bishop Street, Suite 900

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: (808) 523-9000

Facsimile: (808) 533-4184

bvoss@legalthawaii.com

mshannon@legalthawaii.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

BRIDGE AINA LE`A, LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

BRIDGE AINA LE`A, LLC,

Plaintiff,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE
COMMISSION, VLADIMIR P.
DEVENS, in his individual and official
capacity, KYLE CHOCK, in his
individual and official capacity,
THOMAS CONTRADES, in his
individual and official capacity, LISA
M. JUDGE, in her individual and
official capacity, NORMAND R.

) Civil No. 11-00414 SOM-BMK
) (Other Civil Action)
)
) PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
) OPPOSITION TO STATE OF
) HAWAII'S MOTION FOR
) SUMMARY JUDGMENT
) [DKT. 105], FILED 12/31/15;
)
) Date: February 8, 2016
) Time: 9:45 a.m.
) Judge: Hon. Susan Oki Mollway
)
) [caption continued on next page]
)

LEZY, in his individual and official capacity, NICHOLAS W. TEVES, JR.,) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE;
in his individual and official capacity,) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
RONALD I. HELLER, in his individual and official capacity, DUANE)
KANUHA, in his official capacity, and CHARLES JENCKS, in his official capacity, JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE DOES 1-10, DOE PARTNERSHIPS 1-10, DOE CORPORATIONS 1-10, DOE ENTITIES 2-10 and DOE GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10,) Trial Date: June 8, 2016
) Judge: Susan Oki Mollway
)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS.....2

 A. Property Is Reclassified From Agricultural To Urban Use2

 B. Commission Imposes Unprecedented Conditions On The Property3

 C. Bridge Expends Substantial Funds To Develop The Project.....4

 D. Bridge Executes A Contract To Sell The Property For \$40.7 Million6

 E. Commission Enters An Unprecedented Order To Show Cause7

 F. Bridge Files A Motion To Rescind The Order To Show Cause8

 G. DW Completes Construction Of 16 Units By March 201010

 H. The Commission Continues To Take Illegal Action, Despite Bridge’s Repeated Protests And Warnings12

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND14

 A. State Court Administrative Appeal Reverses Commission14

 B. Bridge Files Takings And § 1983 Lawsuit15

 C. Bridge’s Expert Reports Support Takings Claims16

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

V. BRIDGE’S HAS ESTABLISHED TAKINGS CLAIMS18

 A. Bridge Asserts All Three Types Of Regulatory Takings Claims18

 B. The Commission’s Improper Conduct Constituted A *Per Se* Takings19

C. Bridge Has Established A Regulatory Takings Claim Under *Penn Central*.....22

1. The Commission’s Unlawful Action Had An Enormous Economic Impact on the Property23

2. The Commission’s Unlawful Action Interfered with Bridge’s Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations23

3. The Character of the Government Action Supports a Regulatory Takings Claim25

D. The Commission Imposed Unconstitutional Land Use Conditions On The Property27

VI. BRIDGE’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED.....29

A. Bridge’s Takings Claims Are Subject To A Six-Year Statute of Limitations29

B. Bridge’s Claims Were Filed Within the Six-Year Limitations Period.....32

VII. BRIDGE’S TAKING CLAIM IS NOT AFFECTED BY THE EIS REQUIREMENT.....35

VIII. BRIDGE CAN MAINTAIN ITS VESTED RIGHTS CLAIM FOR DAMAGES.....36

IX. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States, 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012).....24

Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States, 87 Fed. Cl. 428 (2009).....33

David Hill Devel.v. City of Forest Grove, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156028 at *61 (D. Or. 2012).....18

De Malherbe v. Int’l Union of Elevator Constructors, 449 F. Supp. 1335 (N.D. Cal. 1978)32

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309 (1994)..... 18, 27, 28, 29

Emmert v. Clackamas Cnty., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87139, *14-15 (D. Or. May 12, 2015)31

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987) 19, 20, 37

Gates v. P.F. Collier, Inc., 256 F. Supp. 204 (D. Haw. 1967).....30

Gates v. P.F. Collier, Inc., 378 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1967)30

George Family Tr. v. United States, 91 Fed. Cl. 177 (2009).....32

Gerhart v. Lake County, 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)25

Guam Scottish Rite Bodies v. Flores, 486 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1973).....32

Karuk Tribe v. Ammon, 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....17

Koontz v. St. Johns’ River Water Mgmt. District, 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013).....27

Levin v. San Francisco, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)22

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074 (2005) 19, 25, 27

Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States, 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (Fed. Cl. 2014).....35

Love Terminal Partners v. United States, 97 Fed. Cl. 355 (2011) 20, 32, 33

Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States, 21 Cl. Ct. 153, 156 & n. 5
(Cl. Ct. 1990)36

Lucas v. S. C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) passim

Marshall v. Kleppe, 637 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1980)31

Moden v. U.S., 404 F.3d 1335 (C.A. Fed. 2005)18

Nemmers v. Dubuque, 764 F.2d 502 (8th Cir. 1985)19

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Com, 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141 (1987)..... 18, 27, 29

Northwest Louisiana Fish & Game Preserve Commission v United States,
446 F3d 1285 (Fed Cir 2006)32

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606, 121 S. Ct. 2448, 2466 (2001)..... 17, 22, 23

Penn Cent. Trans. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 2, 17, 18

Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States, 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009)19

Royal Manor v. United States, 69 Fed. Cl. 58 (2005)32

Sadri v. Ulmer, No. 06-00430 ACK-K, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20175,
at *28 (D. Haw. Mar. 20, 2007)36

Sherman v. Town of Chester, 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) 25, 26

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302,
122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....6, 23

Tamura v. FAA, 675 F.Supp. 1221 (D. Haw. 1987)30

United States v. Dickinson, 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....32

Wheeler v. Pleasant Grove, 896 F.2d 1347 (11th Cir. 1990)19

Whitney Benefits Inc. v. United States, 752 F. 2d 1554 (F. Cir. 1985)18

Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)33

W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton, 351 F. Supp. 2d 18 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)26

Yamagiwa v. City of Half Moon Bay, 523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)32

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....23

STATE CASES

Ali v. City of L.A., 77 Cal. App. 4th 246 (1999).....27

Allen v. City and County of Honolulu, 58 Haw. 432, 571 P.2d 328 (1977)..... 36, 37, 38

Au v. Au, 63 Haw. 210, 626 P.2d 173 (1981)31

California Building Industry Assn. v. San Jose, 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015) 28, 29

County of Kauai v. Pac. Standard Life Ins. Co., 65 Haw. 318, 653 P.2d 766 (1982)..... 38, 39

DW Aina Le‘a Dev., LLC v. Bridge Aina Le‘a, LLC, 134 Hawai‘i 187, 339 P.3d 685 (2014) 6, 9, 38

Higa v. Mirikitani, 55 Haw. 167, 169-70 & n.5,517 P.2d 1, 3 & n.5 (1973)31

Kaho‘ohanohano v. State, 114 Hawaii 302, 162 P.3d 696 (2007)31

Lockaway Storage v. County of Alameda, 216 Cal. App. 4th 161 (Cal. App. Dist. 4 2013) 25, 26

Maunalua Bay Beach Ohana 28 v. State, 122 Hawaii 34, 222 P.3d 441 (App. 2009).....38

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Transp., 115 Hawaii 299, 167 P.2d 292 (2007).....6

Steel v. Cape Corp., 677 A.2d 634 (Md. Ct. App. 1996)20

Vail v. Emps.’ Ret. Sys., 75 Hawaii 42, 856 P.2d 1227 (1993)34

FEDERAL STATUTES

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 205-4(g) 8, 12, 15

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 241-1(d)30

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 241-730

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 651-730

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 657-1 29, 30

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 657-1(3)30

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 657-1(4)30

HAWAII REV. STAT. Chapter 66131

HAWAII REV. STAT. § 661-531

STATE RULES

HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE RULES § 15-15-51(e)12

OTHER

Arrow of Time: Vested Rights, Zoning Estoppel, and Development
Agreements in Hawai‘i, 27 Hawaii L. Rev. 17 (2004)37

Touro Law Review: Vol. 30: No. 2, Article 10, pg. 121

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO STATE OF HAWAII’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT. 105], FILED 12/31/15
